
Case No. 17-1192

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, GOVERNOR
OF COLORADO, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from
The United States District Court for the District of Colorado
No. 11-cv-01350-RM-NYW
Hon. Raymond P. Moore, United States District Judge

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Oral Argument is Requested

DAVID E. SKAGGS
LINO S. LIPINSKY de ORLOV
Dentons US LLP
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700
Denver, Colorado 80202
Email: david.skaggs@dentons.com
lino.lipinsky@dentons.com
Telephone: (303) 634-4000

HERBERT LAWRENCE FENSTER
SHANNON TUCKER
Covington & Burling LLP
850 10th Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Email: hfenster@cov.com
Telephone: (202) 662-5381

MICHAEL F. FEELEY
SARAH M. CLARK
CARRIE E. JOHNSON
COLE J. WOODWARD
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP
410 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, Colorado 80202-4437
Email: mfeeley@bhfs.com
sclark@bhsf.com
cjohnson@bhsf.com
cwoodward@bhsf.com
Telephone: (303) 223-1100

JOHN A. HERRICK
2715 Blake Street, #9
Denver, Colorado 80205
Email: john.herrick@outlook.com
Telephone: (720) 987-3122

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
I. District Court Jurisdiction	1
II. Appellate Court Jurisdiction.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT MUST REVIEW <i>DE NOVO</i> THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULING ON STANDING.	12
II. THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION PLAINTIFFS HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING, AS THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED.....	12
A. All the Political Subdivision Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged an Injury in Fact.	14
B. The Political Subdivision Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged Causation and Redressability.....	21
III. LIMITATIONS ON “POLITICAL SUBDIVISION STANDING” DO NOT BAR THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	23
IV. REQUIREMENTS OF PRUDENTIAL STANDING DO NOT BAR STANDING FOR THE POLITICAL SUBDIVISION PLAINTIFFS.....	30

A.	The Political Subdivision Plaintiffs Are Not Raising the Legal Rights of Another.....	30
B.	The Political Subdivision Plaintiffs Are Not Raising Generalized Grievances.	32
C.	The Political Subdivision Plaintiffs Fall Squarely Within the Colorado Enabling Act and the Guarantee Clause Zones of Interest.....	34
CONCLUSION.....		37
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION AND PRIVACY REDACTIONS.....		41
ATTACHMENT:		
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 11-cv-01350, 2017 WL 1737703 (D. Colo. May 4, 2017)		43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Humanist Ass'n v. Douglas Cty. School Dist. Re-1,</i> 859 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	35
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	34, 35
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Geringer,</i> 297 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Branson v. Romer,</i> 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branson v. Romer,</i> 958 F. Supp. 1501 (D. Colo. 1997).....	24
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols,</i> 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clinton v. New York,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	26, 34
<i>Cressman v. Thompson,</i> 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Draper v. United States,</i> 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	18
<i>FEC v Atkins,</i> 324 U.S. 11 (1998).....	33
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper,</i> 744 F.3d 1156, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 759 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2927 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 824 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2016)	1, 5, 8
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (D. Colo. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 11-cv-01350, 2017 WL 1737703 (D. Colo. May 4, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	30, 31
<i>Leverington v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 643 F.3d 719 (10th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 569 U.S. 209 (2012).....	11, 35
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Pantel v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 732 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	33
<i>Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson</i> , 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015)	31

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	25
<i>Sizova v. Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech.</i> , 282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	16
<i>Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	25
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12, 17, 33
<i>Ex parte Webb</i> , 225 U.S. 663 (1912).....	18
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Kane Cty.</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933).....	25

State Cases

<i>Brotman v. E. Lake Creek Ranch, L.L.P.</i> , 31 P.3d 886 (Colo. 2001).....	31, 36
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , No. 05 CV 4794 (Dist. Ct. City & Cty. of Denver) at 6-7; <i>aff'd</i> 216 P.3d 29 (Colo. App. 2008), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009), <i>rev'g the decision of the Dist. Ct.</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....	7, 16

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	2

28 U.S.C. § 1651	2
28 U.S.C. § 2201	2

Colorado Statehood Enabling Act of 1875, ch. 139, 18 Stat. 474	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Colorado Territorial Act of 1861, ch. 59, 12 Stat. 176.....	1, 17
---	-------

State Statutes

Act to Establish and Maintain a System of Free Schools, ch. 92, 1877 Colo. Gen. Laws 807, 825	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 22-54-101 (2017).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-101 (2017).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-11-103 (2017).....	17

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. of 1876, art. IX, §§ 1–3.....	19
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 2	17
Colo. Const. art. IX, § 3	27
Colo. Const. art. IX, §§ 15–16.....	19
Colo. Const. art. X § 20	3, 4, 13
Colo. Const. of 1865, art. XIII, § 3	19
Colo. Const. art. XIV	17
Colo. Const. of 1864, art. XIV, § 3	19
Colo. Const. art. XIV, § 16	27

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	1
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	1, 25

Other Authorities

Joshua Pens, <i>Restore the Republic</i> , 87 U. Colo. L. Rev. 621 (2016)	6, 17
Tom I. Romero, “ <i>Of Greater Value Than the Gold of Our Mountains</i> ”: <i>The Right to Education in Colorado’s Nineteenth-Century</i> <i>Constitution</i> , 83 U. Colo. L. Rev. 781 (2012)	19, 20
<i>Summary of Litigation Affecting the Colorado General Assembly as of</i> <i>April 12, 2017</i> , Office of Legislative Legal Services, <u>https://leg.colorado.gov/publications/summary-litigation-affecting-</u> <u>colorado-general-assembly-april-12-2017</u>	6
